

SC No. 408/2023  
STATE VS. Raman Kumar & Ors.  
FIR No. 315/2023  
PS Madhu Vihar

04.03.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Raman produced from JC.

Accused Raghubir Singh @ Raghuveer Singh Mehta is present on bail.

Sh. Chayan Sarkar and Sh. Shailendra Kuamr, Ld.

Counsels for accused persons.

Sh. Santosh Kumar Sharma and Sh. Prateek Bharadwaj,

Ld. Counsels for complainant.

1. Ld. Counsel for accused persons has submitted that accused Khushi Ram has expired.
2. Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that death verification report of the accused be called.
3. Submissions heard. Record perused. Issue notice to IO to verify the factum of death of accused Kushi Ram and file death verification report on next date of hearing.
4. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the complainant that the IO has not filed the chargesheet against the other family members of the accused/husband Raman Kumar till date though the allegations in the FIR are against the accused/husband Raman Kumar and his family members.
5. Ld. Addl. PP for the State requests for calling all the IOs

of the present case to seek clarification in this regard.

6. Submissions heard. Record perused.

7. Put up for arguments on charge on **21.05.2025**. All the IOs of the present case be summoned for next date of hearing.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/04.03.2025**