

SC No. 408/2023
State Vs. Raman Kumar & Anr.
FIR No. 315/2023
PS : Madhu Vihar

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Raman Kumar is produced from JC.
Accused Raghubir is present on bail.
Sh. Chayan Sarkar and Sh. Shailendra Kumar, Ld.
Counsel for the accused persons.
Sh. Santosh, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
IO/Insp. Sandeep Kumar in person.

1. IO/Insp. Sandeep Kumar has submitted that there are allegations against the other family members of the accused/husband Raman Kumar and he shall file the supplementary chargesheet against the remaining accused persons namely Rohit (brother-in-law of the deceased), Renu (sister-in-law of the deceased) and Vimlesh (mother-in-law of the deceased).
2. Perusal of the record reveals that Death Verification Report of the accused Khushi Ram was called from the SHO concerned, however, the same has not yet been received on record. Accordingly, let a notice be issued to SHO concerned again to verify the factum of death of accused Khushi Ram and to file Death Verification Report on the next date of hearing.
3. Arguments on the point of charge heard.
4. Put up for remaining arguments, if any or for order on Charge on **04.05.2026**.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/13.03.2026