

SC No. 408/2023  
State Vs. Raman Kumar & Anr.  
FIR No. 315/2023  
PS : Madhu Vihar

04.05.2026

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Raman Kumar is produced from JC.  
Accused Raghuvir Singh Mehto is present on bail.  
Accused Khushi Ram is absent.  
Sh. Chayan Sarkar and Sh. Shailendra Kumar, Ld.  
Counsel for accused persons.

1. A Death Verification Report of accused Khushi Ram is received on record. It is reported by IO that he has duly verified the Death Certificate of the accused Khushi Ram on official online Government Portal and the same is found to be genuine and correctly recorded.
2. At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that since the accused Khushi Ram has died and his Death Certificate also stands verified, therefore, proceedings against him may be abated.
3. Submissions heard. Record perused. In view of the Death Verification Report of the accused Khushi Ram, the proceedings against him stands abated.
4. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has submitted that he does not wish to address further arguments on the point of Charge and arguments on the point of Charge be considered as concluded.
5. Submissions heard. Record perused.
6. Put up for order on Charge on 16.05.2026.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)  
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,  
Delhi/04.05.2026